
   ITEM VII 

MEMORANDUM MF NO. 22-10 

DATE: May 18, 2022 

TO:  Marine Advisory Board Members 

FROM:  Andrew Cuba, Marine Facilities Manager 

RE: June 2, 2022 MAB Meeting – Application for Dock Permit – Steven and Dana Marin/ 
811 Cordova Road 

Attached for your review is an application from Steven and Dana Marin / 811 Cordova Road (see 
Exhibit 1). 

APPLICATION AND BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

The applicant is seeking approval for the installation of a 45’ long x 8’ wide fixed lower dock  
and  15’ x 15’ fixed upper dock (platform) and associated access steps extending a maximum 
distance of +/- 15 from the wet face of the  seawall  on public property abutting the waterway  
adjacent to  811 Cordova Road. City Code Section 8-144 (Exhibit 1) authorizes the construction 
and use of docks on public property, and allows for the permit to be issued provided the permit  
holder agrees to maintain the improvements and seawall. 

PROPERTY LOCATION AND ZONING 

The property is located within the Rio Vista Isles RS-8 Residential Low Density Zoning District. The 
dock area is directly adjacent to Lake Juanita with direct access to the Intracoastal Waterway. 

ENGINEERING REVIEW REQUIREMENT 

As a requirement of City Code Section 8-144, approval of the application is contingent upon all  
improvements to the property being maintained in accord with City Engineering standards and in 
full compliance with building and zoning regulations including construction permits required for any 
future electrical and water feeds to the property.  

The granting of this Permit is subject to all of the provisions of City Code Section   8-144 as well as 
the following terms and conditions, violation of any of which shall be grounds for revocation of the 
Permit: 

1. The permit to use the docks shall expire upon the: (i) abandonment of the use of the dock;
or (ii) recordation of the deed of conveyance transferring title to the upland parcel; or (iii)
termination, expiration or revocation of the dock permit by the City Commission, whichever
(i),(ii), or (iii) shall first occur.

2. Upon expiration of the permit to use the dock, the permit holder shall be obligated to
remove the dock and all appurtenances thereto no later than three (3) months after the
termination, revocation or expiration of the permit to use the dock.

3. Signage such as “private dock” may be placed on the dock within the dock area, but not
upon or within the public swale area.
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4. Only vessels owned by the permit holder and registered with the City as part of the dock 

permit application may be moored at the permitted dock. 
 

5. During the term of the dock permit, the permit holder shall be required to repair, replace, 
reconstruct or maintain the dock or adjacent seawall or both to meet the requirements of 
City Code 8-144 (7) and ULDR section 47-19.3 (f.) (4.).  The public swale area shall be 
landscaped in accordance with the established landscape plan for the area in question 
adopted by the Department of Sustainable Development.  
 

6. All improvements such as docks, seawalls and the like which are placed upon the public 
dock area or within the dock permit parcel or within the dock area and public swale area by 
a private person shall be constructed with appropriate permits from all applicable agencies. 
Maintenance and repairs shall be performed according to City Engineering standards and 
all applicable regulatory codes.  
 

7. The public swale area shall be kept open at all times as means of reasonable ingress and 
egress to the public, but the permit holder shall have the right to exclude the public from the 
dock area.  
 

8. Vessels berthed within the Dock Area must not encroach into the northerly or southerly 
extension of the 5' set-back required for the RS-8 zoning district for Applicant’s (Permit 
Holder’s) Property. 
 

9. All installed docks must be either (i)floating docks that can adapt to seal level rise over their 
useful life span; or (ii) fixed docks installed at a minimum height consistent with the 
requirements of section 47-19.3(f); or (iii) fixed docks the height of which are even with the 
City’s seawall, whichever (ii) or (iii) is the greater. 
 

10. Except as to a tender, there shall be no rafting of vessels from the moored vessel.  
 

11. The permit shall guarantee from the permit holder to the city to indemnify and hold the city 
harmless for any damage or injury to any person using such facilities.  
 

12. Per 8-144 (6), penetration of the City’s seawall to support the dock of attach improvements 
is prohibited, barring specified considerations.   
 

13. The Applicant has the responsibility to execute and deliver a Declaration of Covenants 
Running With the Land Respecting A City Issued Dock Permit to the City Attorney’s Office 
no later than ten (10) days prior to the Commission meeting date.  
 

14. The violation of any provisions of Code Section 8-144 or violations of any of the terms or 
conditions relative to the granting or renewal of a dock permit shall be unlawful and may 
constitute cause for revocation of the permit.  
 

 
AC 
Attachment 
 
cc: Enrique Sanchez, Deputy Director of Parks and Recreation 
 Jonathan Luscomb, Marine Facilities Supervisor 
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APPLICATION FOR DOCK PERMIT  
 
 

Applicant Name: Steven and Dana Marin 

 

Site Address:     811 Cordova Road 

   Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 

 

Type of Agreement:  New Dock Permit 
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Marine Advisory Board, 
 
My wife and I recently purchased our home at 811 Cordova Road.  The previous dock that was 
present on the adjacent waterfront property was demolished in connection with the City’s new 
seawall construction. We would now like to build a new dock on such adjacent waterfront 
property.  
 
We are requesting approval that a Permit be issued to us by your Board so that we can build a 
new dock. The dock will be for personal vessel usage (not rented).  
 
We are proposing to build a dock with a 15x15 upper portion connected to a 45x8 wide lower 
portion, plans attached.    
 
Respectfully,  
 
Steven and Dana Marin  
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5/15/22, 10:52 PM 811 CORDOVA ROAD

https://bcpa.net/RecInfo.asp?URL_Folio=504211183690 1/1

Site Address 811 CORDOVA ROAD, FORT LAUDERDALE FL
33316-1431
 

Property Owner MARIN, STEVEN & DANA 
Mailing Address 811 CORDOVA RD FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316-1431

ID # 5042 11 18 3690
Millage 0312 
Use
      01-01 

Abbr Legal
Description

RIO VISTA ISLES UNIT 3 7-47 B PT LOT 51 LYING S OF A/C 60 N OF & PARA WITH S/L
LOT 52, ALL LOT 52 BLK 30

The just values displayed below were set in compliance with Sec. 193.011, Fla. Stat., and include a
reduction for costs of sale and other adjustments required by Sec. 193.011(8).

* 2022 values are considered "working values" and are subject to change.

Property Assessment Values

Year Land Building /
Improvement

Just / Market
Value

Assessed /
SOH Value Tax

2022* $328,480
  $1,077,040
  $1,405,520
  $1,405,520
   
2021 $328,480
  $787,400
  $1,115,880
  $317,240
  $5,678.25
 
2020 $328,480
  $742,970
  $1,071,450
  $312,860
  $5,572.41
 

2022* Exemptions and Taxable Values by Taxing Authority
  County  School Board  Municipal  Independent 

Just Value $1,405,520  $1,405,520  $1,405,520  $1,405,520 
Portability 0  0  0  0 
Assessed/SOH 
22 $1,405,520  $1,405,520  $1,405,520  $1,405,520 
Homestead
 100% $25,000  $25,000  $25,000  $25,000 
Add. Homestead $25,000  0  $25,000  $25,000 
Wid/Vet/Dis
  0  0  0  0 
Senior 0  0  0  0 
Exempt Type
  0  0  0  0 
Taxable  $1,355,520  $1,380,520  $1,355,520  $1,355,520 

Sales History
Date Type Price Book/Page or CIN

11/29/2021
  WD-Q
  $1,564,000
  117769711
12/21/1995
  WD
  $100
  24305 / 923
12/21/1995
  WD
  $100
  24305 / 921

7/1/1991
  WD
  $100
  18658 / 623
2/1/1969
  WD
     

Land Calculations
Price Factor Type

$40.00
  8,212
  SF
 
     
     
     

Adj. Bldg. S.F.
(Card,
Sketch) 3022
 

Units 1
 
Eff./Act. Year Built: 1976/1971

Special Assessments
 
Fire Garb Light Drain Impr Safe Storm Clean Misc
03
            F1
     
R
                 
1
            1
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https://www.google.com/maps/search/?api=1&query=811%20%20CORDOVA%20ROAD,%20FORT%20LAUDERDALE,%20FL%2033316
https://bcpa.net/millage.asp
https://bcpa.net/use_code.asp
https://bcpa.net/UseType.asp#0101
http://www.flsenate.gov/Laws/Statutes/2021/Chapter193/All
http://www.flsenate.gov/Laws/Statutes/2021/Chapter193/All
https://bcpa.net/SOH.asp
https://broward.county-taxes.com/public/real_estate/parcels/504211-18-3690/bills
https://bcpa.net/FAQ.asp#10006
https://bcpa.net/SOH.asp
https://bcpa.net/homestead.asp
https://bcpa.net/homestead.asp
https://bcpa.net/ExemptionCodesExpanded.asp
https://bcpa.net/senior_instructions.asp
https://bcpa.net/ExemptionCodesExpanded.asp
https://bcpa.net/type.asp
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyInstrumentNumber/O/117769711
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/24305/923
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/24305/921
https://officialrecords.broward.org/AcclaimWeb/Details/GetDocumentbyBookPage/O/18658/623
https://bcpa.net/LandCalculationType.asp
https://bcpa.net/RecAdjNote.asp
https://bcpa.net/RecBuildingCard.asp?folio=504211183690&taxyear=2022
https://bcpa.net/RecPatriotSketch.asp?Folio=504211183690
https://bcpa.net/RecEffNote.asp
https://bcpa.net/Includes/Downloads/DistrictCodes/district_codes.pdf


Property Id: 504211183690           **Please see map disclaimer

May 15, 2022
0 110 22055 ft

0 30 6015 m

1:1,200

Flight Date :  Jan. 14 to Jan. 29, 2022      Broward County Property Appraiser
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VESSEL INFORMATION  

 

 
 
Currently, we do not own a boat. We are actively looking and will update the Marine Advisory 
Board as soon as we purchase a vessel.    

 

Respectfully, 

Steven and Dana Marin 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

16 CAM 22-0617 
Exhibit 1 

Page 18 of 34



60'

Existing seawall

and cap to remain

Sheet 1 of 5

MARK E. WEBER, P.E.

LICENSE #53895 | CA 30702

MW ENGINEERING, INC

902 NE 1 Street Suite #2

Pompano Beach, Florida 33060

Ofc: 754-333-0877

WWW.MwEngineering.net

PREPARED FOR:

See attached survey supplied by

owner for exact property information.
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Location Map

Existing Site Plan
Scale: 1" = 20'

ZONING DESCRIPTION:

RS-8

Vessel when moored on dock will

maintain a minimum 5' side yard

set back
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ZONING DESCRIPTION:

RS-8

Vessel when moored on dock will

maintain a minimum 5' side yard

set back

Dock Width Adjusted

REVISIONS

05.09.221

CORRECTIONS

1

Dock Piles Added05.19.222

2
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2. Not used
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4. 2" x 8" substringer with (2) 5/8" thru bolt or lag bolt

@ piles and hangers

5. (2) 2" x 8" stringers @ piles with (1) 5/8" thru bolt or
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pressure treated wood deckboards

7. 2" x 6" Tropical decking with (2) #8 x 3" deck

screws per stringer

8. 2" x 8" fascia board

9. 2" x 4" wood trim
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WOOD DOCK NOTES:

1. All materials to be pressure treated pine unless otherwise noted.

2. All frame work materials to be Southern Pine Grade #1

3. All Decking materials to be grade #1 unless otherwise noted.

4. All hardware to be Stainless Steel or Galvanized unless otherwise noted.

PILE NOTES:

1. Wood piles to be 2.5 lb. CCA treated in accordance with AWPA standard C18.

2. Wood piles shall be a minimum diameter of 10", Miami Dade County requires minimum diameter of 12".

PILE DRIVING:

1. Piles shall be driven using an approved cushion block consisting of material so arranged so as to

provide the transmission of hammer energy.

2. Piles shall be driven to required capacity (min. 10 tons) a minimum of 8' into berm or refusal.

3. Piles shall be driven with a drop hammer or gravity hammer provided the hammer shall weight no less

than 3,000 pounds, and the fall of the hammer shall not exceed 6'.

4. Piles shall be driven with a variation of not more than 14 inch per foot from the vertical, or from the batter

line indicated, with a maximum variation of the head of the pile from the position shown on the plans of

not more than three inches.

5. Where piling must penetrate strata offering high resistance to driving, the structural engineer of record

or special inspector may require that the piles be set in pre-drilled or punched holes.  The piles shall

reach their final penetration by driving.

GENERAL NOTES:

1. Construction to follow the Florida Building Code 7th Edition (2020) and amendments as applicable and all

Local, State and Federal Laws.

2. Licensed contractor shall verify the existing conditions prior to the commencement of the work. Any conflicts

or omissions between existing conditions or the various elements of the working drawing shall be brought to

the attention of the Engineer prior to the commencement of the work. The Licensed Contractor and all

subcontractors are responsible for all lines, elevations, and measurements in connection with their work.

3. Do not scale drawings for dimensions.

4. Any deviation and/or substitution from the information provided herein shall be submitted to the Engineer for

approval prior to commencement of work.

5. All unanticipated or unforeseen demolition and/or new construction conditions which require deviation from

the plans and notes herein shall be reported to the Engineer prior to commencement of work.

6. All new work and/or materials shall conform to all requirements of each administrative body having jurisdiction

in each appertaining circumstance.

7. All new materials and/or patchwork shall be provided to match existing materials and/or adjoining work where

practical except as specifically noted herein.

8. Licensed Contractor to shall use all possible care to protect all existing materials, surfaces, and furnishings

from damage during all phases of construction.

9. Licensed Contractor to verify location of existing utilities prior to commencing work.

10. The Licensed contractor to install and remove all shoring and bracing as required for the proper execution of

the work.

11. Licensed Contractor to obtain all permits as necessary from all Local, State, and Federal agencies.

12. Turbidity barriers to be marked with site contractor's company name using permanent markings no smaller

than 3 inches in height on the top of the barrier.
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PROPOSED LANDSCAPING PLAN  

 

 
No plan proposed. See City’s landscaping plan detail attached.     

 

Respectfully, 

Steven and Dana Marin 
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